Apparatus Organization of Karimun Regency. 

3. Research Methodology 
3.1 Population 

The population of this study was Financial Management Employees at the Regional Apparatus 

Organization for Basic Service Obligations in Karimun Regency, totaling 122 (one hundred and twenty-

two) people, with the following description: 

Table 1. Research Population 

No Financial Manager Sum  

1. Budget User/KPA 7 people 

2. Financial Administration Officer 7 people 

financial management 

performance (Y) 

H3 H10 

3. Technical Activity Implementation Officer 36 people 

4. Expenditure Treasurer 7 people 

5. Planning and Finance Executor 65 people 

Total Population 122 people 

In this study, the researcher used all elements of the population as respondents, namely 122 (one 

hundred and twenty-two) people. 

3.2 Operational Definition of Variables 

The research variables and their operational definitions are presented in Table 2. 

Table 2. Research Variables and Operational Definitions 

Variable Operational Definition Indicators Scale